

**CABLE HUSTON BENEDICT HAAGENSEN & LLOYD LLP**

**ATTORNEYS AT LAW**

**SUITE 2000**

**1001 SW FIFTH AVENUE**

**PORTLAND, OREGON 97204-1136**

---

**TELEPHONE (503) 224-3092**

**FACSIMILE (503) 224-3176**

EDWARD A. FINKLEA  
email address: efinklea@chbh.com

January 18, 2005

**VIA HAND DELIVERY**

Carole J. Washburn  
Secretary  
Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission  
PO Box 47250  
1300 S. Evergreen Park Drive, SW  
Olympia, WA 98504-7250

Re: **WUTC v. Puget Sound Energy**  
**Docket Nos. UG-040640 and UE-040641**

Dear Ms. Washburn:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. and II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT and INTRODUCTION ..... 1

III. CAPITAL STRUCTURE AND COST OF CAPITAL ..... 1

    D. Common Equity ..... 1

        1. Puget’s Authorized Return on Equity Should Be Lower Than 11% In Order to Reflect  
           Current Capital Markets..... 1

            A. It Is Essential To Measure Puget’s Requested Return In The Context Of Today’s  
               Capital Markets..... 3

            B. Past Precedent of This Commission Supports Lowering Puget’s Authorized  
               Return. 6

            C. Recent Precedent of This Commission and Commissions of Neighboring States  
               Also Supports Reducing Puget’s Authorized Return to Below 11 Percent. .... 9

        2. Risks Facing Puget Do Not Justify A Risk Premium High Enough To Justify Even the  
           Current 11 Percent Return .....12

    E. Total Capital – Capital Structure .....13

IV. REVENUE REQUIREMENT.....14

    c. Contested Adjustments -- Gas .....14

        iv. Adjustment 2.10 – Rate Case Expense .....14

VI. RATE SPREAD AND RATE DESIGN SETTLEMENT.....15

IX. CONCLUSION .....15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Bluefield Water Works &amp; Improvement Co. v. Public Service Comm’n of West Virginia</i> , 262 U.S. 679, 690, 43 S.Ct. 675, 67 L.Ed. 1176 (1923).....	4
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barash</i> , 488 U.S. 299, 307-08, 109 S.Ct. 609, 102 L.Ed.2d 646 (1989).....	4
<i>Federal Power Comm’n v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591, 603, 64 S.Ct. 281, 88 L.Ed. 333 (1944).....	4
<i>In re Idaho Power Co.</i> , Case No. IPC E-03-13, Order No. 29505, 233 P.U.R. 4th 107, 2004 WL 1299892 (May 25, 2004) .....	11
<i>In re PacifiCorp</i> , Docket No. UE-117, Order No. 01-787, 212 P.U.R. 4th 379, 2001 WL 1285997, 1 (Sept. 7, 2001).....	11
<i>In re Puget Sound Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , Docket Nos. UE-951270 and UE-960195, Fourteenth Supplemental Order, 48 (Feb. 5, 1997).....	6
<i>People’s Organization for Washington Energy Resources v. Utilities &amp; Transportation Commission</i> , 104 Wn. 2d 798, 711 P.2d 319 (1985).....	7
<i>WUTC v. Avista Corp.</i> , Docket Nos. UE 991606 and UG-991607, Third Supplemental Order, 204 P.U.R. 4th 1, 2000 WL 1532899 (Sept. 29, 2000).....	10
<i>WUTC v. Olympic Pipeline Co.</i> , Docket No. TO-011472, Twentieth Supplemental Order, 54 (Sept. 27, 2002).....	2
<i>WUTC v. Pacific Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , Cause No. U-84-65, Fourth Supplemental Order, 68 P.U.R. 4th 396, 85 WL 514900, 20 (August 2, 1985). .....	2, 7, 8
<i>WUTC v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc.</i> , Docket Nos. UE-011570 and UG-011571, Ninth Supplemental Order, Appendix A, Settlement Stipulation at 6 (March 28, 2002).....	2
<i>WUTC v. Puget Sound Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , Cause No. U-83-54, Fourth Supplemental Order, 62 P.U.R. 4th 557, 5 (Sept. 28, 1984). .....	7
<i>WUTC v. Washington Natural Gas Co.</i> , Docket No. UG-920840, Fourth Supplemental Order, 1993 WL 500058, 20 (Sept. 27, 1993).....	3, 4, 8
<i>WUTC v. Washington Natural Gas Co.</i> , Cause No. U-77-47, 23 P.U.R. 4th 184, 8 (Nov. 22, 1977) .....	5
<i>WUTC v. Washington Natural Gas Co.</i> , Cause No. U-79-15, 32 P.U.R. 4th 530, 15 (Sept. 25, 1979).....	5
